1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

5.1
5.2
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

6.1
6.2
6.3

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11
8.12
8.13
8.14
8.15

SCOPE OF RULES

ADOPTION AND REVISION OF DEPARTMENT RULES
GENERAL PRINCIPLES FOR DIRECTOR’S RULES
GENERAL INFORMATION FOR CITY-PROVIDED SERVICES
Residential Collection Services

Commercial Collection Services

Collection Services Schedule

Holiday Collection Schedule

Special Collection Service

OTHER-CITY PROVIDED CORE SERVICES

Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Disposal

Street and Boulevard Sweeping

Litter Control

Dead Animal Collection

Alley and Street Flushing

Landfill Services

Resource Recovery Center (RRC)

Recycling Drop-off Locations

PLACEMENT FOR COLLECTION, MAINTENANCE OF CARTS, AND ADDITIONAL FEES

Placement of Carts for Collection

Maintenance of Carts

Extra Trash

COLLECTION PROCEDURES

Trash Collection Guidelines

Cart Capacity, Materials Accepted, and Weight Limits
Recycling Collection Guidelines

Materials Accepted for Recycling

Materials not Acceptable in Curbside Recycling Carts
Organics Collection Guidelines

Bulk Item Collection Guidelines

Brush Collection Guidelines

Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Disposal
UNIVERSAL RECYCLING ORDINANCE (URO) RULES
Background and Scope of Universal Recycling Ordinance (URO) Rules
Applicability

General Principles

General Requirements

Recycling Plans

Recyclable Materials

Substitute and Alternate Materials

Exterior Collection Areas and Containers

Interior Collection and Containers in Common Areas
Signs, Labels, and Container Identification
Promotion and Education

Self-Haul Semi-Annual Volume Report

Weekly Service Capacity

Waiver Process

Compliance and Enforcement
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9.0 SERVICE PROVIDER REQUIREMENTS
10.0 (RESERVED) OTHER ISSUES

11.0 DEFINITIONS

12.0 (RESERVED) OTHER ISSUES

4.0 GENERAL INFORMATION FOR CITY-PROVIDED SERVICES
4.1 Residential Collection Services

4.1.1 Allsingle-family home, duplexes, and triplexes (including residential properties with three or
fewer dwelling units) within the Department’s service boundaries as approved through city council
(including but not limited to portions of the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ), annexed areas, and Austin
full purpose city limits) must use the City’s Pay-As-You-Throw (PAYT) curbside collection services, and
pay the approved rates, as provided by the Department, unless exempted in writing by the Director.



