1.0		SCOPE OF RULES
2.0		ADOPTION AND REVISION OF DEPARTMENT RULES
3.0		GENERAL PRINCIPLES FOR DIRECTOR'S RULES
4.0		GENERAL INFORMATION FOR CITY-PROVIDED SERVICES
	4.1	Residential Collection Services
	4.2	Commercial Collection Services
	4.3	Collection Services Schedule
	4.4	Holiday Collection Schedule
	4.5	Special Collection Service
5.0		OTHER-CITY PROVIDED CORE SERVICES
	5.1	Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Disposal
	5.2	Street and Boulevard Sweeping
	5.3	Litter Control
	5.4	Dead Animal Collection
	5.5	Alley and Street Flushing
	5.6	Landfill Services
	5.7	Resource Recovery Center (RRC)
	5.8	Recycling Drop-off Locations
6.0		PLACEMENT FOR COLLECTION, MAINTENANCE OF CARTS, AND ADDITIONAL FEES
	6.1	Placement of Carts for Collection
	6.2	Maintenance of Carts
	6.3	Extra Trash
7.0		COLLECTION PROCEDURES
	7.1	Trash Collection Guidelines
	7.2	Cart Capacity, Materials Accepted, and Weight Limits
	7.3	Recycling Collection Guidelines
	7.4	Materials Accepted for Recycling
	7.5	Materials not Acceptable in Curbside Recycling Carts
	7.6	Organics Collection Guidelines
	7.7	Bulk Item Collection Guidelines
	7.8	Brush Collection Guidelines
	7.9	Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Disposal
8.0		UNIVERSAL RECYCLING ORDINANCE (URO) RULES
	8.1	Background and Scope of Universal Recycling Ordinance (URO) Rules
	8.2	Applicability
	8.3	General Principles
	8.4	General Requirements
	8.5	Recycling Plans
	8.6	Recyclable Materials
	8.7	Substitute and Alternate Materials
	8.8	Exterior Collection Areas and Containers
	8.9	Interior Collection and Containers in Common Areas
	8.10	Signs, Labels, and Container Identification
	8.11	Promotion and Education
	8.12	Self-Haul Semi-Annual Volume Report
	8.13	Weekly Service Capacity
	8.14	Waiver Process
	8.15	Compliance and Enforcement

8.16 Universal Recycling Ordinance Phase-In Dates by Property
9.0 SERVICE PROVIDER REQUIREMENTS
10.0 (RESERVED) OTHER ISSUES
11.0 DEFINITIONS
12.0 (RESERVED) OTHER ISSUES

- 4.0 GENERAL INFORMATION FOR CITY-PROVIDED SERVICES
- 4.1 Residential Collection Services
- 4.1.1 All single-family home, duplexes, and triplexes (including residential properties with three or fewer dwelling units) within the Department's service boundaries as approved through city council (including but not limited to portions of the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ), annexed areas, and Austin full purpose city limits) must use the City's Pay-As-You-Throw (PAYT) curbside collection services, and pay the approved rates, as provided by the Department, unless exempted in writing by the Director.